

CC No. 03/2019

CBI Vs. Ashok Kumar Chawla & Another

15.02.2020

**Present: Sh. A.K. Rao, Senior P.P. for CBI.
A-1 Ashok Chawla and A-2 Vijaya Rajgopal on
bail with counsel Sh. Kunal Malhotra Advocate.**

PW-3 Sh. Devashish Roy Chaudhary cross-examined in part and his further cross-examination is deferred for today. This witness has come from Ahmedabad and submits that he shall claim his travel expenses etc. from his own department. **The witness is bound down for the next date of hearing.**

In case any documents are to be summoned at the instance of defence during cross-examination, as referred in today's testimony, all necessary steps be taken by moving an application not later than by 18.02.2020.

Since this case is one of the oldest cases in this court and is 19 years old, there is no scope for deferring this witness who has already come back to the witness box after six long years. Accordingly, to avoid any further delay, it is directed that this matter shall be taken on day to day basis till the conclusion of the trial.

The earlier schedule of dates is canceled. Fresh schedule is prepared and the case shall go on day to day basis starting from 24.02.2020 onwards till the conclusion of trial.

List on 24.02.2020 for cross-examination of PW-3.

(SUJATA KOHLI)

**District & Sessions Judge-cum-Spl. Judge
(PC Act) (CBI)/RADC/ND/15.02.2020**