

**CNR No. DLCT11-000287-2019**  
**SC No. 03/2019**  
**CBI v Ashok Kumar Chawla etc.**

**04.07.2023**

**File has been put up before this court as Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (PC Act) CBI, Rouse Avenue District Courts, New Delhi has superannuated and Sh. Ashwani Sarpal, Ld. Special Judge (PC Act) CBI who is next senior officer is on leave.**

Present: Sh. Neelmani, Ld. PP for CBI.  
Proceedings against accused no.1 Ashok Kumar Chawla have already abated.  
Accused no.2 Vijaya Rajgopal is absent.  
Sh. Kunal Malhotra Advocate, Counsel for A-2.

An application seeking personal exemption from physical appearance on behalf of A-2 Ms. Vijaya Rajgopal from 04.07.2023 to 07.07.2023 is moved submitting that A-2 has underwent an eye surgery and has been advised rest for 4 weeks. Medical certificate is also annexed with the application.

Heard.

In view of the facts, the exemption is allowed from 04.07.2023 to 07.07.2023.

Summons issued to PW Sh. S.P. Tripathi, Under Secretary, Ministry of Defence, New Delhi, received back unserved with the report 'not traceable'.

It is submitted by Ld. PP for CBI that the witness summoned for tomorrow i.e. 05.07.2023 is also not traceable and prays that the date 05.07.2023 may be canceled.

Heard.

In view of these facts, **the date 05.07.2023 is cancelled.**

Put up on **06.07.2023 and 07.07.2023**, the dates already fixed for PE.

**(Arun Bhardwaj)**

Officiating Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-  
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI) Coal Block Cases-01  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/04.07.2023